

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

SURESH PERSAD, DANIEL G. WRIGHT
and ROBERT S. DRUMMOND,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-12599-TGB-MKM

Hon. Terrence G. Berg

Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub

**CLASS COUNSEL’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES,
AND SERVICE AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS**

Court-appointed Class Counsel, Kessler Topaz Meltzer & Check, LLP (“Kessler Topaz”) and The Miller Law Firm, P.C. (“Miller Law”) (together, “Class Counsel”), respectfully move the Court for an Order:

1) awarding attorneys’ fees and reimbursement of litigation expenses, and service awards to Plaintiffs.

In support thereof, Class Counsel have contemporaneously filed a Memorandum of Law and Joint Declaration of Joseph H. Meltzer and E. Powell Miller.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. THE REQUESTED FEE AWARD IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED5

 A. The Value Of The Benefit Rendered To The Settlement Class Supports The Requested Fee5

 B. The Value Of Class Counsel’s Services On An Hourly Basis, And A Lodestar Cross-Check, Supports The Fee Request7

 C. The Contingent Nature Of Class Counsel’s Representation Supports The Fee Request.....10

 D. Society’s Stake In Rewarding Attorneys Who Litigate Contingent Class Action Matters Supports the Fee Request12

 E. The Complexity Of The Litigation Supports The Fee Request12

 F. The Professional Skill And Standing Of Counsel Involved On Both Sides Supports The Fee Request14

III. CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED16

IV. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED SERVICE AWARDS18

V. THE LACK OF OBJECTIONS FURTHER SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS19

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006).....	15
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016)	10
<i>Arp v. Hohla & Wyss Enters., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6498956 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 5, 2020)	18
<i>Asghari v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12732462 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2015).....	8
<i>Athan v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 960 (E.D. Mich. 2021) (Berg, J.)	3, 10, 16
<i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 553764 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008)	9
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	5, 9
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	12, 14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Daoust v. Maru Rest., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2866490 (E.D. Mich. July 3, 2019) (Berg, J.).....	17, 18
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 482 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

Does 1-2 v. Deja Vu Servs., Inc.,
925 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2019)6

In re DPL Inc., Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 947 (S.D. Ohio 2004)5

In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006)19

In re F&M Distribs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11090 (E.D. Mich. June 29, 1999)9, 10, 15

Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.,
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)5

Granillo v. FCA US LLC,
2019 WL 4052432 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2019)8

Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.,
193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000)9

New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006)16

NILI 2011, LLC v. City of Warren,
2018 WL 5264236 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 23, 2018).....19

Palazzolo v. Fiat Chrysler Autos. N.V.,
No. 4:16-cv-12803-LVP-SDD (E.D. Mich. May 1, 2019),
ECF No. 70-59

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.,
508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974)5, 7, 12

Rikos v. Proctor & Gamble Co.,
2018 WL 2009681 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 30, 2018)10

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)16

Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co.,
2009 WL 4646647 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009)10

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001)12

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 231, 13
